

No. 03-583

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSUE LEOCAL, PETITIONER

*v.*

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

DAN HIMMELFARB  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DONALD E. KEENER  
GREG D. MACK  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	3
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
Driving under the influence and causing serious bodily injury by reason of the operation of the vehicle, in violation of Fla. Stat. Ann. § 316.193(3)(c)(2), is a crime of violence under 18 U.S.C. 16 .....	10
I. Petitioner’s violation of Fla. Stat. Ann. § 316.193(3)(c)(2) is a crime of violence under 18 U.S.C. 16(a) .....	11
A. Under 18 U.S.C. 16(a), the “use” of physical force need not be intentional .....	12
1. The word “use” does not have a <i>mens rea</i> component .....	13
2. The fact that “attempted use” and “threatened use” require intent does not mean that “use” does .....	22
B. The offense of drunk driving resulting in injury necessarily entails the use of “physical force” against a person .....	24
II. Petitioner’s violation of Fla. Stat. Ann. § 316.193(3)(c)(2) is also a crime of violence under 18 U.S.C. 16(b) .....	28
A. By its nature, drunk driving resulting in injury involves a substantial risk that phy- sical force against the person or property of another may be used in the course of committing the offense .....	28

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. The question whether drunk driving resulting in injury is a crime of violence under 18 U.S.C. 16(b) is properly before the court and should be answered if the court determines that the offense is not a crime of violence under 18 U.S.C. 16(a) .....	30
III. The definition of “serious criminal offense” in 8 U.S.C. 1101(h) does not support the view that the statutory offense of drunk driving resulting in injury is not a “crime of violence” under 18 U.S.C. 16 .....	33
Conclusion .....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	7, 16, 17
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 377 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1979) .....	8, 22
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 856 (1985) .....	25
<i>Barrington v. State</i> , 199 So. 320 (Fla. 1940) .....	27
<i>Bazan-Reyes v. INS</i> , 256 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982) .....	31
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) .....	8, 22
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 107 So. 360 (Fla. 1926) .....	21-22
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11, 25
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	33
<i>Dickson v. Ashcroft</i> , 346 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 462 So. 2d 581 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.), review denied, 475 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1985) .....	26
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	15
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	10
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002) .....	32, 33
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry.</i> , 385 U.S. 57 (1966) .....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	17
<i>Le v. United States Attorney Gen.</i> , 196 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 6, 11, 30
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Magenau v. Aetna Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 360 U.S. 273 (1959) .....	18
<i>Moore v. Ashcroft</i> , 251 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998) .....	37
<i>Omar v. INS</i> , 298 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 31
<i>People v. Purrazzo</i> , 420 N.E.2d 461 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 948 (1982) .....	18
<i>People v. Shelton</i> , 489 N.E.2d 879 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986) .....	7
<i>People v. Walls</i> , 586 N.E.2d 792 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) .....	7, 18
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996) .....	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> :	
318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	33
332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	33
<i>Schweiker v. Hogan</i> , 457 U.S. 569 (1982) .....	31
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	7, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....	9, 35
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	20, 37
<i>Unexcelled Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 59 (1953) .....	18
<i>United States v. Chapa-Garza</i> , 262 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975) .....	32
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....	35
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 54 F.3d 370 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 924 (1995) .....	12, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	35

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Trinidad-Aquino</i> , 259 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1728 (2004), and pet. for cert. pending No. 03-1514 (filed May 7, 2004) .....	12
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	37
 Statutes and rule:	
Act of Nov. 26, 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-172, § 8132(c)(7), 105 Stat. 1209 .....	18
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, 98 Stat. 1976:	
§ 1001(a), 98 Stat. 2136 .....	19-20
18 U.S.C. 16 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 16(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 16(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1503(2), 98 Stat. 2182 .....	20
15 U.S.C. 1117(b) .....	19
District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-358, § 210, 84 Stat. 650 .....	23
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-246, § 131(b), 104 Stat. 31 .....	34
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, Tit. II, § 441, 116 Stat. 2192 (to be codified at 6 U.S.C. 251) .....	5
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(h) .....	9, 33, 37
8 U.S.C. 1101(h)(1) .....	37
8 U.S.C. 1101(h)(2) .....	10, 35, 37
8 U.S.C. 1101(h)(3) .....	9, 10, 34, 35, 36, 37

## VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (2000 & Supp. I 2001) .....	33
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(E) .....	33
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) (2000 & Supp. I 2001) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	3
James Guelff and Chris McCurley Body Armor Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-273, Div. C, Tit. I, § 11009(e)(2)(A), 116 Stat. 1821 (to be codified at 18 U.S.C. 931(a)) .....	20
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-510, § 1441(a)(3), 104 Stat. 1690.....	18
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to End the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21, Tit. VI, § 601, 117 Stat. 686 (to be codified at 18 U.S.C. 25(b)) .....	19, 20
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(C) .....	6
8 U.S.C. 1367(c) .....	19
12 U.S.C. 1715z-19 .....	19
15 U.S.C. 1245(b) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 113(a)(4) .....	25
18 U.S.C. 521(c)(2) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 708 .....	19
18 U.S.C. 842(p) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 844(i) .....	17
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) .....	16
18 U.S.C. 1114 .....	23
18 U.S.C. 1385 .....	19
18 U.S.C. 1543 .....	19
18 U.S.C. 1735(a)(1) .....	19
18 U.S.C. 1952(a) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 1956(a) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 1959(a) .....	20
18 U.S.C. 2261(a) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 2511(1)(b) .....	19
18 U.S.C. 2511(1)(d) .....	19

## VIII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3142(f) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 3142(f)(1) .....	24
18 U.S.C. 3142(g) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 3181(b) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 3521(a)(1) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 3521(b)(1)(G) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 3561(b) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 3663A(e) .....	21
18 U.S.C. 5032 .....	21
18 U.S.C. 5038(d) .....	21
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(6) .....	19
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(7)(A) .....	21
21 U.S.C. 843(b) .....	19
26 U.S.C. 148(a) .....	19
26 U.S.C. 9012(c)(1) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 994(h) .....	21
31 U.S.C. 1349(b) .....	19
38 U.S.C. 5701(f) .....	19
40 U.S.C. 212a (2000 & Supp. I 2001) (to be recodified at 2 U.S.C. 1961(a)) .....	21
40 U.S.C. 212a-(3)(a) (to be recodified at 2 U.S.C. 1967(a)) .....	21
42 U.S.C. 2188 .....	19
42 U.S.C. 14135a .....	21
47 U.S.C. 312a .....	19
47 U.S.C. 702(3) .....	19
Ala. Code § 13A-6-20(a)(5) (1994) .....	10
Cal. Veh. Code § 23153 (West 2000) .....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-3-205(1)(b)(I) (West 2003) .....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-60d(a) (West 2001) .....	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. II (1995):	
§ 628(2) .....	10
§ 629 .....	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. (West 2001):	
§ 316.193 .....	2
§ 316.193(3)(c)(2) .....	4, 5, 6, 10, 12, 24, 28

## IX

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 316.193(3)(c)(2) (West 2001 & Supp. 2004) .....	5
§ 316.193(3)(c)(3) .....	21, 22
§ 316.1933(1)(b) (West Supp. 2004) .....	3, 28
§ 860.01(2) (West 1977) (repealed 1986) .....	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-6-394 (2001) .....	10
Idaho Code § 18-8006(1) (2004) .....	10
625 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/11-501(d)(1)(C) (West 2002) ....	10
Ind. Code Ann. § 9-30-5-4(a) (Michie 1997 & Supp. 2003) .....	10
Iowa Code Ann. § 707.6A(4) (West 2003) .....	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (Michie 1997 & Supp. 2003):	
§ 189A.010(1) .....	10
§ 189A.010(11)(c) .....	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West 1997 & Supp. 2004):	
§ 14:39.1(A) .....	10
§ 14:39.2(A) .....	10
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 29-A, § 2411(1-A)(D)(1) (West 1996 & Supp. 2003) .....	10
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law (2002 & Supp. 2003):	
§ 3-211(c) .....	10
§ 3-211(d) .....	10
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 90, § 24L(1) (Law. Co-op. 1994 & Supp. 2004) .....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 257.625(5) (West 2001 & Supp. 2004) .....	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-11-30(5) (1999 & Supp. 2003) .....	10
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.060(1)(4) (West 1999) .....	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-205(1) (2003) .....	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 60-6,198(1) (Michie 2002) .....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 484.3795(1) (Michie 2003 & Supp. 2003) .....	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2001 & Supp. 2003):	
§ 265:82-a(I)(b) .....	11
§ 256:82-a(II)(b) .....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:12-1(c) (West 1995 & Supp. 2004) .....	11

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-8-101(B) (Michie 1998 & Supp. 2002) .....	11
N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 473(6)(a) (McKinney 2003) .....	8, 18
N.D. Cent. Code (1987):	
§ 39-08-01.2(1)(b) .....	11
§ 39-08-01.2(1)(c) .....	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.08(A)(1)(a) (Anderson 2003) .....	11
Okl. Stat. Ann. tit. 47, § 11-904(B)(1) (West 2000) .....	11
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3804(b) (West 1996 & Supp. 2004) .....	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-27-2.6(a) (2002) .....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-2945(A)(1) (Law. Co-op. 1991 & Supp. 2003) .....	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-16-42 (Michie 1998 & Supp. 2003) .....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-106(a) (2003) .....	11
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 49.07(a)(1) (Vernon 2003) .....	11
Utah Code Ann. (1998 & Supp. 2003):	
§ 41-6-44(3)(a)(ii)(A) .....	11
§ 41-6-44(3)(b) .....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-51.4(A) (Michie Supp. 2003) .....	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23, § 1210(f) (1999 & Supp. 2003) .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 46.61.522(1)(b) (West 2001 & Supp. 2004) .....	11
W. Va. Code Ann. § 17C-5-2(c) (Michie 2000 & Supp. 2004) .....	11
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940.25(1) (West 1996 & Supp. 2002) .....	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-5-233(h) (Michie 2003) .....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	30-31
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary:</i>	
(5th ed. 1979) .....	13, 15, 27
(8th ed. 2004) .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 1396, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980) .....	23

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
4 Charles E. Torcia, <i>Wharton's Criminal Law</i> (14th ed. 1981) .....	22
11 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1978) .....	14
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	24, 25
<i>Websters' Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981) .....	13-14, 14, 15, 26
